

Ted Wheeler, Mayor Tom Rinehart, CAO Jennifer Cooperman, CFO Thomas W. Lannom, Division Director 111 SW Columbia St., Suite 600 Portland, Oregon 97201-5840

Broadband & Communications Policy

Cable Regulation & Consumer Protection

Utility Franchises, Licenses & Wireless

June 5, 2018

Auditor of the City of Portland City Hall Room 140 1221 SW 4th Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204

This is to advise the City of Portland, Oregon that Oregon Health & Sciences University hereby accepts the terms and provisions of Ordinance No. 188926, passed by the Portland City Council on May 9, 2018, Grant a franchise to Oregon Health and Sciences University for district utility services, for a period of ten years (Ordinance), and in consideration of the benefits received thereunder by the corporation, Oregon Health & Sciences University hereby agrees to abide by and perform each and all of the applicable terms and provisions thereof.

Lawrence Furnstahl

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer *

Lawrence Furnstahl President's Office c/o Campus Planning & Real Estate Vice President for Campus Development Oregon Health & Sciences University (OHSU) Mail Code PP22E 3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road Portland, OR 97239

cpdre@ohsu.edu

503-494-2454

Approved as to form:

APPROVED AS TO FORM
MKH

City Attorney

*When an acceptance is signed by an officer of a firm or corporation, his or her official title must be stated.

Phone 503-823-5385 • Fax 503-823-5370 • TTY 503-823-6868 • www.portlandoregon.gov/OCT